UNOFFICIAL COPY

s ocomesrwas rzeasco . HURIAERER

BY AND AFTER RECORDING . 65,00
SHOULD BE RETURNED TO: Dock: 1801 e i b5

Jay R. Goldberg A Yarbrough

Field and Goldberg, LLC o Sounty Recorder of Deeds

10 South LaSalle Street Date: 01/13/2016 02:58 PM Pg: 10f15
Suite 2910

Chicago, IL 60603

Address o7 Property: Permanent Index Nos:
6700 North Gamen Avenue 11-31-302-008-0000
Chicago, IL 60845 11-31-302-043-0000

1:OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and
entered into as of the 15" day-of December, 2015 by and among MB FINANCIAL
BANK, N.A. (herein called "Lender"), WARREN PARK PROPERTY, LLC, an lllinois
limited liability company (hereiin-¢alled "Borrower"), WARREN PARK HEALTH AND
LIVING CENTER, LLC, an lllinois i*~ited liability company (herein called "Warren
Park Health and Living"), and JONATHAN 4. AARON (herein called "Aaron”: Warren
Park Health and Living and Aaron are ingividually calied "Guarantor” and collectively
called the "Guarantors").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owner of certain real actate commonly known as
6700 North Damen Avenue, which is located in the City of Criicago, County of Cook,
State of lllinois and more particularly described on Exhibit /A attached hereto (the
"Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Lender has heretofore made (i) a first mortgage 'oan (the "1%
Mortgage Loan") to Borrower in the stated principal sum of Four Million Eighi Hundred
Seventy Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($4,872,000.00), which was subsequently
increased to Six Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($6,960,000.00), and (i) a junior mortgage loan (the “Junior Mortgage Loan” and,
together with the 1% Mortgage Loan, collectively calied "Loans") to Borrower in the
stated principal sum of One Million Seven Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No
Cents ($1,740,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the 1% Mortgage Loan is evidenced and secured by the following
documents in favor of Lender (hereinafter, together with all other documents evidencing,
securing or otherwise governing the 1% Mortgage Loan, collectively referred to as the




1601316047 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"1t Mortgage Loan Documents") each of which is dated as of November 21, 2012
unless otherwise stated:

a. Note (the “Original 1% Mortgage Note") made by Borrower to
Lender in the stated principal sum of Four Million Eight Hundred Seventy Two
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($4,872,000.00);

b. Guaranty (herein called "Original 1! Mortgage Guaranty") made by
Guarantors in favor of Lender;

C. Mortgage (herein called the "1 Mortgage") made by Borrower
encumiering the Premises and the improvements thereon and all other property,
assets 9714 collateral therein described, which was recorded in the Office of the
Recorder ¢1 Deeds of Cook County, lllinois (herein called the "Recorder's Office")
on December £, 2012 as Document No. 1234133071;

d. Assignraznt of Rents and Leases made by Borrower, as assignor,
to Lender, as assignee, which was recorded in the Recorder's Office on
December 6, 2012 as Dociiment No. 1234133072;

e. Security Agreemzii made by Borrower, as debtor, to Lender, as
secured party;

f. Undated Uniform Commei(cial Code Financing Statements made by
Borrower, as debtor, to Lender, as secursd party, which were recorded in the
Recorder's Office on December 6, 2012 as Dzcument No. 1234133073 and filed
with the lllinois Secretary of State (herein called the "lllinois SOS") on November
27, 2012 as Document No. 17787586:

g. Environmental Indemnity Agreement made. by Borrower and
Guarantors in favor of Lender;

h. Closing Certificate made by Borrower and Guaraitors in favor of
Lender;

i Loan Modification Agreement dated January 16, 2015 by and
among Lender, Borrower and Guarantors which was recorded in the Recorder's
Office on February 20, 2015 as Document No. 15051350009;

j. Amended and Restated Note (the "Amended and Restated Note")
dated January 16, 2015 made by Borrower to Lender in the stated principal sum
of Six Milion Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($6,960,000.00);




1601316047 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

K. Amended and Restated Guaranty (herein called "Amended and
Restated Guaranty") dated January 16, 2015 made by Guarantors in favor of
Lender;

l. Guaranty of Completion (herein called "Guaranty of Completion”)
dated January 16, 2015 made by Guarantors in favor of Lender;

m.  Construction Loan Agreement dated January 16, 2015 by and
between Lender and Borrower;

n. Pledge Agreement (Sinking Fund) dated January 16, 2015 by and
between Borrower and Lender;

0. Undated Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statement which
was filed with the lllinois SOS on January 16, 2015 as Document No. 19983501;
and

p. Loan Meaification Agreement (the “August 2015 Loan
Modification") dated August 3, 2015 by and among Lender, Borrower and
Guarantors which was recuitied in the Recorder's Office on September 25, 2015
as Document No. 1526813016; and

WHEREAS, the Junior Mortgage Lozi1 is evidenced and secured by the following
documents in favor of Lender (hereinafter, togzther with all other documents evidencing,
securing or otherwise governing the Junior Mortgage Loan, collectively referred to as
the "Junior Mortgage Loan Documents” and, togzther with the 1% Mortgage Loan
Documents, individually and collectively called the "Loain Documents") each of which is
dated as of January 16, 2015 unless otherwise stated:

a. Note (the "Junior Mortgage Note") made ky Borrower to Lender in
the stated principal sum of One Million Seven Hundred Ferty Thousand Dollars
and No Cents ($1,740,000.00);

b. Junior Mortgage (herein called the "Junior Mortgags")-made by
Borrower encumbering the Premises and the improvements thereon ang all other
property, assets and coliateral therein described, which was recorded in the
Recorder's Office on February 20, 2015 as Document No. 1505135010;

C. Junior Assignment of Rents and Leases made by Borrower, as
assignor, to Lender, as assignee, which was recorded in the Recorder’s Office on
February 20, 2015 as Document No. 1505135011;

d. Security Agreement made by Borrower, as debtor, to Lender, as
secured party;




1601316047 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e. Undated Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements made by
Borrower, as debtor, to Lender, as secured party, which were recorded in the
Recorder's Office on February 20, 2015 as Document No. 1505135012 and filed
with the lllinois SOS on January 16, 2015 as Document No. 19983897:

f. Environmental Indemnity Agreement made by Borrower and
Guarantors in favor of Lender;

g. Pledge Agreement (Certificate of Deposit) by and between
Borrower and Lender;

h. Undated Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statement which
was filed with the lllinois SOS on January 16, 2015 as Document No. 19983501;

i Clusing Certificate made by Borrower and Guarantors in favor of
Lender; and

j. August 2015 .oan Modification: and

WHEREAS, Lender and Buriower have agreed to certain modifications to the
Loan Documents; and

WHEREAS, the agreements of the purties are set forth herein and limited to this
Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed, as of the date hercof -as follows:

1. Preambles. The preambles hereto are incorporated harein-by reference
as fully and with the same force and effect as if each and every term provision and
condition thereof was specifically recited herein at length.

2. Definitions. All capitalized terms herein not otherwise defined shall have
the same meanings as in the Amended and Restated Note, 1% Mortgage, Junior
Mortgage Note, Junior Mortgage and in the other Loan Documents.

3. Amendment to Amended and Restated Note. In addition to any other
modifications contained in this Agreement, the terms of the Amended and Restated
Note are hereby amended as follows:




1601316047 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a. Section 27 is deleted in its entirety and is hereby replaced with the

following:

27. Cross-Collateralization and Cross-Default. This
Note is cross-collateralized with (i) that certain Note made by
Borrower to Lender in the stated principal sum of One Million Seven
Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,740,000.00)
dated of even date herewith (the "$1,740,000 Note"), as amended
from time to time, and (ii) that certain Revolving Line of Credit Note
made by Warren Park Health and Living to Lender in the stated
principal sum of Two Million Dollars and No Cents ($2,000,000.00)
cated December 15, 2015 (the "$2,000,000 Note"), as amended
iwoin time to time. A default under the $1,740,000 Note, the
$2,000,000 Note or under any document which secures the
$1,740,000 Note or $2,000,000 Note shall, without notice,
constitute -an_immediate default under this Note, entitling Lender
under the Loa:Documents to exercise all rights and remedies as
may be availableic, Lender in the case of a default or Event of
Default under the Losn Documents.

4, Amendment to 1% Mciiuage. In addition to any other modifications
contained in this Agi Agreement, the terms of the 1% Mortgage are hereby amended as
follows:

(@)  Section 46 is deleted in its enlirsty and is hereby replaced with the
following:

46.  Cross-Collateralization and Cross:Default. The Note
is cross-collateralized with (i) that certain Note ra2de by Mortgagor
to Mortgagee in the stated principal sum of One Million Seven
Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,740,000.00)
dated January 16, 2015 (the "$1,740,000 Note"), as amendsd from
time to time, and (i) that certain Revolving Line of Crédit-Note
made by WARREN PARK HEALTH AND LIVING CENTER, .G,
an lliinois limited liability company, to Mortgagee in the stated
principal sum of Two Million Dollars and No Cents ($2,000,000. 00)
dated December 15, 2015 (the "$2,000,000 Note"), as amended
from time to time. A default under the $1,740,000 Note, the
$2,000,000 Note or under any document which secures the
$1,740,000 Note or the $2,000,000 Note shall, without notice,
constitute an immediate default under the Note, entitiing Mortgagee
under the Loan Documents to exercise all rights and remedies as
may be available to Mortgagee in the case of a default or Event of
Default under the Loan Documents.

5




1601316047 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b)  The 1° Mortgage is modified to secure the Amended and Restated
Note and is deemed amended to conform to the terms and provisions hereof and
the amendments and modifications to the 1% Mortgage Loan and 1 Mortgage
Loan Documents effected hereby.

5. Amendment to 1* Mortgage Loan Documents. The 1% Mortgage Loan
Documents are modified to secure the Amended and Restated Note as hereby modified
and are deemed amended to conform to the terms and provisions hereof and the
amendments and modifications to the 1 Mortgage Loan and 1% Mortgage Loan
Documeris effected hereby.

6. Amondment to Junior Mortgage Note. In addition to any other

modifications contained in this Agreement, the terms of the Junior Mortgage Note are
hereby amended as foiiows:

a. Section 27 is deleted in its entirety and is hereby replaced with the
following:

27. Cross-Cui'ateralization _and Cross-Default. This
Note is cross-collateralized with (i) that certain Amended and
Restated Note made by Boirower to Lender in the stated principal
sum of Six Million Nine Huridred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No
Cents ($6,960,000.00) dated of even date herewith (the
"$6,960,000 Note"), as amended ‘frors time to time, and (ii} that
certain Revolving Line of Credit Note niade by Warren Park Health
and Living to Lender in the stated principal sum of Two Million
Doliars and No Cents ($2,000,000.00) dated-December 15, 2015
(the “$2,000,000 Note"), as amended from tinie o time. A default
under the $1,740,000 Note, the $2,000,000 Ncte or under any
document which secures the $1,740,000 Note or $2,000,000 Note
shall, without notice, constitute an immediate defaul. uridzr this
Note, entitling Lender under the Loan Documents to exercise all
rights and remedies as may be available to Lender in the case of a
default or Event of Default under the Loan Documents.

7. Amendment to Junior Mortgage. In addition to any other modifications
contained in this Agreement, the terms of the Junior Mortgage are hereby amended as
follows:

(@)  Section 46 is deleted in its entirety and is hereby replaced with the
following:




1601316047 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

46. Cross-Collateralization and Cross-Default. The Note
is cross-collateralized with (i) that certain Amended and Restated
Note made by Mortgagor to Mortgagee in the stated principal sum
of Six Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($6,960,000.00) dated of even date herewith (the "$6,960,000
Note"), as amended from time to time, and (i) that certain
Revolving Line of Credit Note made by WARREN PARK HEALTH
AND LIVING CENTER, LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company, to Mortgagee in the stated principal sum of Two Million
Dollars and No Cents ($2,000,000.00) dated December 15, 2015
(the "$2,000,000 Note"), as amended from time to time. A default
under the $6,960,000 Note, the $2,000,000 Note or under any
decument which secures the $6,960,000 Note or the $2,000,000
Note: <hall, without notice, constitute an immediate default under
the Notz. entiting Mortgagee under the Loan Documents to
exercise-ail rights and remedies as may be available to Mortgagee
in the case_ofra default or Event of Default under the Loan
Documents.

(b}  The Junior Mciwage is modified to secure the Junior Mortgage
Note and is deemed amended- i conform to the terms and provisions hereof and
the amendments and modifications 'to the Junior Mortgage Loan and Junior
Mortgage Loan Documents effectea heieby.

8. Amendment to Junior Mortgags i.oan Documents. The Junior
Mortgage Loan Documents are modified to secure e Junior Mortgage Note as hereby
modified and are deemed amended to conform to the ‘ermis and provisions hereof and
the amendments and modifications to the Junior Mortgage-!.oan and Junior Mortgage
Loan Documents effected hereby.

9. Subordination. Borrower agrees that their interest'in any collateral that
secures a loan or receivable between Borrower and Warren Park Health and Living (an
“Intercompany Loan”) shall be subordinate to the interest of the Lendéransofar as the
collateral in the Intercompany Loan is also collateral in any of the Loans or the
$2,000,000 Note. Any breach of this Section 9 shall be an Event of Default under the
Loans.

10.  Continued Priority. In the event that, by virtue of any of the terms,
conditions and provisions of this Agreement, a lien or other property interest in the
Premises otherwise junior in priority to the liens created by the Loan Documents shall
gain superiority over the liens created by the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall,
nunc pro tunc, be null and void without further action of the parties hereto to the fullest
extent as if it had never been executed, to the end that the priority of the Loan
Documents shall not be impaired.




1601316047 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11.  Lender Expenses. Borrower agrees to pay all costs, fees and expenses
(including but not limited to reasonable legal fees) incurred by Lender in connection with
the preparation of this Agreement and/or the implementation of the additional
disbursements contemplated hereunder. Such of the foregoing as are incurred prior to
the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall be paid concurrent with such
execution and delivery. All other fees, costs and expenses shall be paid within five (5)
business days after notice from Lender of the amount due and the reason therefor.

12.  Non-Waiver. In the event Lender shall at any time or from time to time
disburse pariions of the Loans without Borrower first satisfying all conditions precedent
set forth herein.or in the Loan Documents, Lender shall not thereby be deemed to have
waived its rignt 1 require such satisfaction of the same or other condition as a condition
precedent to its origations to make further disbursement of the Loans.

13.  Ratification. The Loan Documents are hereby ratified, confirmed and
approved and are and skall remain in full force and effect pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth therein, exzept to the extent otherwise expressly modified hereby.
Each of the Loan Documents iz-bereby modified and amended so that all reference to
such documents shall be deemed-iz be a reference to the Loan Documents as hereby
modified and amended.

14.  Joinder of Guarantors. Moiwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained herein, Guarantors have entered inta this Agreement for the purpose of
ratifying and confirming Guarantors' obligatioris tnder the Amended and Restated
Guaranty and Guaranty of Completion and to acknowledge that the Amended and
Restated Guaranty and the other Loan Documents, as/amended hereby, remain in full
force and effect.

15.  Release. Borrower, Guarantors and any other oblitor under the Loans,
on behalf of themselves and their respective successors and assigns (collectively and
individually, the "Mortgagor Parties"), hereby fully, finally and comrletely release,
remise, acquit and forever discharge, and agree to hold harmiess ‘Lerder and its
respective successors, assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, parents, officers, snareholders,
directors, employees, fiduciaries, attorneys, agents and properties, past, present and
future, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns (collectively and individually,
the "Mortgagee Parties"), of and from any and all claims, controversies, disputes,
liabilities, obligations, demands, damages, debts, liens, actions, and causes of action of
any and every nature whatsoever, known or unknown, direct or indirect, whether at law,
by statute or in equity, in contract or in tort, under state or federal jurisdiction, and
whether or not the economic effects of such alleged matters arise or are discovered in
the future (coliectively, the "claims"), which the Mortgagor Parties have as of the date of
this agreement or may claim to have against the Mortgagee Parties, including but not
limited to, any claims arising out of or with respect to any and all transactions relating to

8




1601316047 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Loans or the Loan Documents occurring on or before the date of this Agreement,
including but not limited to, any loss, cost or damage of any kind or character arising out
of or in any way connected with or in any way resulting from the acts, actions or
omissions of the Mortgagee Parties occurring on or before the date of this Agreement
(except in the event of gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the
Mortgagee Parties). The foregoing release is intended to be, and is, a full, complete
and general release in favor of the Mortgagee Parties with respect to all claims,
demands, actions, causes of action and other matters described therein, or any other
theory, cause of action, occurrence, matter or thing which might result in liability upon
the Mortgaaee Parties arising or occurring on or before the date of this Agreement. The
Mortgagei Farties understand and agree that the foregoing general release is in
consideraticn for the agreements of Lender contained herein and that they will receive
no further constaeration for such release. Furthermore, each of the Mortgagor Parties
represents and warrants to Lender that she, he or it: (i) read this agreement, including
without limitation, tiie release set forth in this section (the "Release Provision"), and
understands all of the“terms and conditions hereof, and (ii) executes this Agreement
voluntarily with full knowenge of the significance of this Release Provision and the
releases contained herein anz execution hereof. The Mortgagor Parties agree to
assume the risk of any and ail-unknown, unanticipated, or misunderstood claims that
are released by this Agreement.

16.  Counterpart. This Agreemzntimay be executed in separate counterparts
and such counterparts, taken together, shail'constitute a fully executed and enforceable
Agreement. Receipt of an executed signaturz nage to this Agreement by facsimile or
other electronic transmission shall constitute ‘efiective delivery thereof. Electronic
records of executed Loan Documents maintaineda 2y Lender shall be deemed to be
originals.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signaiure nage follows.]




1601316047 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreement as of the day, month and year first written above.

LENDER:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

Name: /'~ & L2deHlean

Title:_A5S 54 viee fDJCS.‘-/aT}

BORROWER:

WARREN PARK PROPERTY, LLC, an
Illinois limited liability company

By:

Jonathan H. Aaron, Manager
GUARANTORS:
WARREN PARK HEALTH AND LIVING

CENTER, LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company

By:

Jonathan H. Aaron, Manager

JOWATHAN H. AARON




1601316047 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreement as of the day, month and year first written above.

LENDER:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A,

By:

Name:

Title:

BORROWER:

WARREN PARK{RROPERTY, LLC, an
lllinois limited liajlity’ company

Jonathan H , Manager
GUARANTORS:

WARREN PARK HEALTH AND LIVING
CENTER, LLC\an lllinois limited liability
company

{” Adron, Manager

JaJATI‘lN\ﬁI. AARON
\




1601316047 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S
COUNTY OF COOK )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the cou%/ a/%’state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that ﬂ?’gﬁ 4@1{% , the l/ of MB
FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in person and acknowledged
that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and
voluntarvact and as the free and voluntary act of MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., for the uses

and purposcs therein set forth.

Given undi.; m¥ hand and notarial seal this / :)d day of December, 2015.
“OFFICIAL SEAL"” %m / .
z,%dd/z/ -l W

CHAMISA PELLICORI-WADE
Notary Public

NOTARY PL'CLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

M Comm.:s:o'.(m‘ ires 06/29/2019

WAy




1601316047 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid,
hereby certify that JONATHAN H. AARON, the Manager of WARREN PARK
PROPERTY, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said
instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of WARREN
PARK PRTFERTY, LLC for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this ISH day of December, 2015.

’ ‘.._\_;.,;;‘r._‘ \ SHEﬂﬁ‘YAEOsKE%LL
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) (SR oy poic Sactlinos
. Commission Expifes
SS ‘ My Canialy 26, 207

COUNTY OF COOK )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public iir-ond for the County and State aforesaid,
hereby certify that JONATHAN H. AARON, the-ianager of WARREN PARK HEALTH
AND LIVING CENTER, LLC, an Hfinois limited iiatility company, personally known
to me to be the same person whose name is subscribe-to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me in person and acknowledged that te signed, sealed and delivered
the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and as thie free and voluntary act of
WARREN PARK HEALTH AND LIVING CENTER, LLC fof *1e uses and purposes
therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this /S{ﬂ/ day of Decemopsi 2015,

e

Notary Pullid>

%
SHERRY SOKOL ‘(
: OFFICIAL SEAL .

y Notar ilbil?.ltua :flmnoaa .
My Commisgion Expires !
' January 28, 202 :

pevie s




1601316047 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that JONATHAN H. AARON, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in person and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given.under my hand and notarial seal this DyHl day of December, 2015.

S Ao

Notary Pubitic”

SHERRY SOXOL
@ OFFICIAL SEAL
. Nouré Pubsia, s}uta Ei llllinons
My Commiskian Expires
Y lanuary 26, 462 N




1601316047 Page: 15 0of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 1:

The North 118 feet of the East 122.5 feet of Lot 1, lying West of the West line of Robey
Street (now known as Damen Avenue), in Fortman's Second Addition to Rogers Park,
being a subdivision of part of the South 9/16ths of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of
Section 31, Township 41 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
County, lllinais.

Parcel 2:

Lot 3 in Robey.Zdyewater Golf Club Addition to Rogers Park, being a subdivision of that
part of the East 400 feet of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 31, Township
41 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, lllinois.

Address of Property: Permanent Index Nos:
6700 North Damen Avenue 11-31-302-008-0000
Chicago, IL 60645 11-31-302-043-0000




